

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00766 (ABJ)

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The plaintiff, Chris Van Hollen, by his undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, the Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2201, and the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) & (C), respectfully moves this Court for a summary judgment declaring that 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9) promulgated by the Federal Election Commission is “arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, [and] otherwise not in accordance with law” and “in excess of [the Commission’s] statutory jurisdiction, authority, or limitations,” and vacating and remanding 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9) to the Commission for further proceedings consistent with the Court’s judgment.

Support for this motion is set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment; the Declaration of Chris Van Hollen; the Declaration of Fiona J. Kaye and accompanying exhibits; and the complete administrative record, filed by the Commission on June 21, 2011 (Dkt. No. 17). Plaintiff’s requested relief is set forth in the accompanying Proposed Order.

Plaintiff respectfully requests oral argument on this motion.

Dated this 1st day of July, 2011.

Fred Wertheimer (Bar No. 154211)
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 355-9610

Donald J. Simon (Bar No. 256388)
SONOSKY CHAMBERS SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Roger M. Witten
Roger M. Witten (Bar No. 163261)
Brian A. Sutherland
Fiona J. Kaye
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

Trevor Potter (Bar No. 413778)
J. Gerald Hebert (Bar No. 447676)
Paul S. Ryan (Bar No. 502514)
Tara Malloy (Bar No. 988280)
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

Attorneys for Plaintiff Chris Van Hollen

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00766 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. History Of The Challenged Regulation2

 B. Statement Of Facts14

ARGUMENT16

I. JURISDICTION.....16

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW17

III. THE CHALLENGED REGULATION FAILS AT *CHEVRON* STEP ONE18

 A. BCRA Unambiguously Requires Disclosure Of “*All* Contributors”18

 B. BCRA’s Disclosure Provision Addresses The Question Whether A Corporation Or Labor Organization May Decline To Identify Contributors Who Do Not Manifest A “Purpose” To Further “Electioneering Communications”23

 C. The FEC’s Statutory Interpretation Exceeds The Commission’s Authority25

IV. THE CHALLENGED REGULATION ALSO FAILS AT *CHEVRON* STEP TWO AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS27

 A. The FEC’s Statutory Interpretation Is Impermissible And Unreasonable Because It Is Based On Arbitrary And Irrational Assumptions.....28

 B. The FEC’s Statutory Interpretation Is Impermissible And Unreasonable Because It Frustrates The Policy of BCRA To Promote Disclosure33

V. THE COURT SHOULD DECLARE THAT THE CHALLENGED REGULATION IS UNLAWFUL, VACATE IT, AND DIRECT THE FEC TO PROMULGATE A REVISED REGULATION WITH REASONABLE EXPEDIENCY34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Bar Associates v. FTC,
430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)27

Asarco, Inc. v. EPA,
616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)14

Bluewater Network v. EPA,
372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004)28

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....2

**Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....17, 28

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....13, 23

Esch v. Yeutter,
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)14

FAIC Securities Inc. v. United States,
768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)22

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....18, 33

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....16

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life,
479 U.S. 238 (1978).....2

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....6, 7, 21, 32

Hernandez v. C.I.R.,
490 U.S. 680 (1989).....20

In re Core Communications, Inc.,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)34

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....14

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....2, 3, 24

Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC,
337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....29

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....18, 28, 33

National Gypsum Co. v. EPA,
968 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....29

National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....34

National Treasury Employees Union v. Hove,
840 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1994), *aff'd*, 53 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....14

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....34

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke,
674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009).....14

Public Citizen v. DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....16

**Public Citizen v. FTC*,
869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....19, 27

Shays v. FEC (“Shays I”),
340 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004), *aff’d* 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....35

**Shays v. FEC (“Shays I”)*,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Shays v. FEC (“Shays III”),
508 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....35

**Shays v. FEC (“Shays III”)*,
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
719 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....34

United States v. American Bar Endowment,
477 U.S. 105 (1986).....20

STATUTES, CODES & REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....6, 21

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A).....12

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)22

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1).....12, 22

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C)12, 22

2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....4, 6, 22, 25

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E) *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F) *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)3, 21

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....25

2 U.S.C. § 438(e)19

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(2).....7, 24

2 U.S.C. § 441b(c)(6).....7, 24

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....18, 34

15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)(2).....19

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....16

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....34

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c).....5, 21

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7).....25

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi).....12

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(b)(3).....24

11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....5, 24

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-7061, 16

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155,
116 Stat. 81 (2002).....1, 3, 16, 25

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 *et seq.*16

FEC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 67 Fed. Reg. 51131-01 (Aug. 7, 2002) *passim*

FEC, Notice of Final Rulemaking, 68 Fed. Reg. 404-01 (Jan. 3, 2003)..... *passim*

FEC, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 72 Fed. Reg. 50261-01 (Aug. 31, 2007)8

FEC, Final Rule and Explanation and Justification on Electioneering Communications, 11
C.F.R. Part 104, 114, 72 Fed. Reg. 72899-01 (Dec. 26, 2007)..... *passim*

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 *et seq.*.....16

Taft-Hartley Act, ch. 120, § 304, 61 Stat. 159 (1947)2

Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)2

War Labor Disputes Act, ch. 144, § 9, 57 Stat. 167 (1943).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S2433 (Mar. 19, 2001)7

147 Cong. Rec. S2845 (Mar. 26, 2001)7

147 Cong. Rec. S3034 (Mar. 28, 2001)4

147 Cong. Rec. S3074 (Mar. 29, 2001)4

147 Cong. Rec. S3238 (Apr. 2, 2001).....4

2010 Instructions for Form 990 Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax 34,
available at <http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i990.pdf>.....32

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....34

Concise Oxford English Dictionary (11th ed. 2004)19, 20

Outside Spending, CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE POLITICS, *available at*
<http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/index.php>14, 15

Press Release, FEC, Commission to Conduct Rulemaking Following Supreme Court
Ruling (July 19, 2007)8

Taylor Lincoln, *Disclosure Eclipse*, PUBLIC CITIZEN (Nov. 18, 2010) *available at*
<http://www.citizen.org/documents/Eclipsed-Disclosure11182010.pdf>14

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002)19, 20
